

Initial Company Information and Disclosure Statement For Garb Oil & Power Corporation [GARB]

Submitted on: February 27, 2014

Submitted pursuant to and in accordance with OTC Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines (v1.1 April 25, 2013)

Forward-Looking Statements: The statements contained in this document include certain statements, predictions and projections that may be considered forward-looking statements under securities law. These statements involve a number of important risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially including, but not limited to, the supply and demand for the Company's products, our ability to remain technologically competitive, as well as other economic, competitive and technological factors involving the Company's operations, markets, services, products, and prices.

Initial Company Information and Disclosure Statement

Prepared and submitted in accordance with OTC Pink® Basic Disclosure Guidelines

.OTC Basic Disclosure

1) Name of the issuer and its predecessors (if any)

Garb Oil & Power Corporation

Name of Predecessors:

Formerly Garb Corporation until February 2014:

Formerly Garb Oil & Power Corporation until March 2013;

Formerly Garb-Oil Corporation of American until 1985;

Formerly Energy Corporation International until 1981:

Formerly Autumn Day, Inc. until 1978;

Originally incorporated under the name of Autumn Day, Inc. in 1972.

2) Address of the issuer's principal executive offices

Company Headquarters

Address 1: 12350 South Belcher Road, Building 14B

Address 2: Largo, FL 33773

Address 3:

Phone: (888) 573-6622 Extension 1

Email: info@garbreorg.com Website(s): www.garbreorg.com

IR Contact

Address 1: 12350 South Belcher Road, Building 14B

Address 2: Largo, FL 33773

Address 3:

Phone: (888) 573-6622 Extension 1

Email: info@garbreorg.com

Website(s): www.garbreorg.com/investor-relations.html

3) Security Information

Trading Symbol: GARB

Exact title and class of securities outstanding: Common Stock

CUSIP: 364825109

Par or Stated Value: (No Par)

Total shares authorized: 50,000,000,000 as of: December 31, 2013 Total shares outstanding: 41,761,736,669 as of: February 12, 2014

Additional class of securities (if necessary):

Trading Symbol: N/A

Exact title and class of securities outstanding: Class A Preferred Stock

CUSIP: None

Par or Stated Value: \$0.0001

Total shares authorized: 1,000,000 as of: December 31, 2013 Total shares outstanding: 24 as of: February 12, 2014

Trading Symbol: N/A

Exact title and class of securities outstanding: Class B Preferred Stock

CUSIP: None

Par or Stated Value: \$0.001

Total shares authorized: 10,000,000 as of: December 31, 2013 Total shares outstanding: 4,936,228 as of: February 12, 2014

Transfer Agent

Name: Standard Registrar and Transfer Co., Inc.

Address 1: 12528 South 1840 East Address 2: Draper, UT 84020

Address 3:

Phone: (801) 571-8844

Is the Transfer Agent registered under the Exchange Act?

Yes.

List any restrictions on the transfer of security:

DTC Deposit Chill effective since February 16, 2012. The Company's SEC Attorney is assisting the Company to have it removed.

Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC in the past 12 months.

None.

List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months:

Although the Company's board of directors and a majority vote of shareholders approved a 3,000 to 1 reverse stock split on March 27, 2013 (the "Reverse Stock Split"), the Reverse Stock Split has not been implemented. On February 20, 2014, the Board of Directors determined that the Reverse Stock Split was not in the best interests of the Company at this time and that it had been over 90 days since FINRA's approval. Consequently, the Reverse Stock Split was not implemented and all share amounts reflected in this Disclosure Statement reflect the number of shares outstanding without regard to the Reverse Stock Split.

4) Issuance History

Period Ended December 31, 2012

On January 9, 2012, the Company issued one share of Class A Preferred share to Alan Fleming as a bonus. On the same day, the Company also issued to John Rossi and Igor Plahuta one share of Class A Preferred Stock in order to adjust their ownership interest in light of the issuance of stock to Mr. Fleming.

On March 12, 2012, the Company issued 750,000,000 shares of its Common Stock to Wackabayashi Fund LLC valued at \$0.0001 per share for \$75,000.00 in corporate advisory services provided over a six (6) month period.

On March 21, 2012, the Company issued 2,000,000,000 shares of its Common Stock to Tribe Communications, Inc. valued at \$0.00005 per share for \$100,000.00 to secure a \$100,000.00 loan.

On March 22, 2012, the Company issued 75,000,000 shares of its Common Stock to Bob Sullivan valued at \$0.0001 per share for \$7,500.00 in professional services.

On June 25, 2012, the Company issued 12,000,000,000 restricted, with legend, Common shares to John Rossi at \$0.0000033 per share for \$40,000.00 of accrued unpaid wages.

On June 25, 2012, the Company issued 13,445,378,151 shares of its Common Stock to John Rossi valued at \$0.0000119 per share for payment of \$160,000.00 of accrued unpaid wages.

On June 25, 2012, the Company issued 12,000,000,000 shares of its Common Stock to Igor Plahuta valued at \$0.0000033 per share for payment of \$40,000.00 of accrued unpaid wages.

On June 25, 2012, the Company issued 6,000,000,000 shares its Common Stock to Alan Fleming at \$0.0000033 per share for payment of \$20,000.00 in discounted accrued unpaid wages.

On August 25, 2012, the Company issued two shares of Class A Preferred Stock to John Rossi as a Bonus.

On September 10, 2012, John Rossi surrendered to the Company the June 25, 2012 issued 12,000,000,000 Common shares that were to be partially converted during 2013 into an undetermined amount of Class B Preferred shares.

On October 22, 2012, John Rossi surrendered to the Company the June 25, 2012 issued 13,445,378,151 Common shares that were to be partially converted during 2013 into an undetermined amount of Class B Preferred shares. (See February 8, 2013 Activity below.)

During 2012, the Company issued 22,781,877,072 shares of its Common Stock in exchange for \$1,218,743 of debt incurred by the Company from 2010 to 2012. The debts bore interest at rates ranging from 8.0% to 18.0% per annum and were convertible into the Company's common stock at prices ranging from \$0.0000010 per share to \$0.0001000 per share (weighted average price of \$0.0000535).

During 2012, the Company issued 54,308 shares of Class B Preferred Stock for debt incurred prior to 2010 that had already been written off by the Company.

Period Ended December 31, 2013

On February 8, 2013, the 2012 25,445,378,151 total Common shares surrendered by John Rossi to the Company were converted into 2,500,000 shares of Class B Preferred Stock having a value of \$83,333.33 (\$0.0333333 per share).

On February 8, 2013, Igor Plahuta surrendered to the Company 12,000,000,000 shares of Common Stock having a value of \$40,000.00, \$0.0333333 per share that were converted into 1,200,000 shares of Class B Preferred Stock having a value of \$40,000.00, \$0333333 per share.

On February 8, 2013, Alan Fleming surrendered to the Company 6,000,000,000 shares of Common Stock having a value of \$20,000.00, \$0.333333 per share that were converted into 600,000 shares of Class B Preferred Stock having a value of \$20,000.00, \$0333333 per share.

On February 28, 2013, the Company issued 50,000,000shares of its Common Stock to Platon Petratos at \$0.0001 per share as payment for \$5,000.00 in professional services.

On February 28, 2013, Class B Preferred shareholders converted 100,000 shares of Class B Preferred Stock having a value of \$25,000, \$0.25 per share into 250,000,000 shares of Common Stock having a value of \$25,000.00, \$0.0001 per share.

On April 3, 2013, the Company issued 75,000 shares of Class B Preferred Stock to Andre Van Graan at \$2.50 per share for professional services valued at \$187,500.00.

On June 24, 2013, the Company issued 850,000,000shares of Common Stock to John Rossi at \$0.0001 per share for \$85,000.00 as payment in full for all remaining accrued unpaid wages.

On June 24, 2013, the Company issued 866,000,000shares of Common Stock to Igor Plahuta at \$0.0001 per share for \$86,600.00 as payment in full for all remaining accrued unpaid wages.

On June 24, 2013, the Company issued 572,500,000 shares of Common Stock to Alan Fleming at \$0.0001 per share for \$57,250.00 as payment in full for all remaining accrued unpaid wages.

During 2013, the Company issued 6,092,971,000 shares of its Common Stock upon conversion of \$522,799 of debt incurred by the Company from 2011 to 2013. The debts bore interest at rates ranging from 10.0% to 18.0% per annum

and were convertible into the Company's common stock at prices ranging from \$0.00005 per share to \$0.00010 per share (weighted average price of \$0.0000858).

Securities Law Exemptions

In connection with the issuances of all capital stock by the Company as disclosed above, no shares were registered in any jurisdictions where they were issued and were issued in reliance on an exemption from registration under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended under Sections 4(a)(2) or 3(a)(9). All shares issued contained a legend stating that the shares were not registered under the Securities Act and referred to the restrictions on transferability and sale of the shares under the Securities Act.

5) Financial Statements

The following financial statements have been posted through the OTC Disclosure & News Service:

Annual Report which includes Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012.

6) Describe the Issuer's Business, Products and Services

A. a description of the issuer's business operations:

The Company has a long history in the fast growing industry of waste recycling and specifically related to waste-to-energy. Garb has reorganized to utilize both next-generation machines and new technologies to vertically integrate into the waste refinement, recycling and energy industries. The revised company emphasis is in profitable new and "green" solutions for waste-to-energy, alternate energy sources, gas drilling, fuel enhancements and improving energy usage efficiency.

B. Date and State (or Jurisdiction) of Incorporation:

October 30, 1972 (Utah)

C. the issuer's primary and secondary SIC Codes:

3559

D. the issuer's fiscal year end date:

December 31.

E. principal products or services, and their markets:

The Company's strategy is to build its own plants and sell the high value products that it expects to produce using cost effective processing technologies. Several technologies and products the Company is reviewing include:

- Specific food waste to energy and other of its potential green technology uses.
- Alternate energy sources beyond today's widely publicized options.
- Fuel enhancements to increase efficiency and decrease pollution.
- Recycle fuel operations that utilize the fuel enhancement products.
- New equipment technologies that improve energy usage efficiency.

7) Describe the Issuer's Facilities

The company utilizes a temporary office at no cost pursuant to an oral agreement on a month to month basis. The Company intends to relocate its corporate offices and secure a warehouse as it develops its business and raises capital to expand its operations.

8) Officers, Directors, and Control Persons

A. <u>Names of Officers, Directors, and Control Persons.</u>

The following table sets forth the name and ages of each of the persons who are members of the Company's Board of Directors and Executive Officers as of the date of this report:

		Issuer	
<u>Name</u>	Age	Start Date	Positions and Offices Held
Tammy Taylor	47	8/21/2013	Director, Chief Executive Officer and President
M. Aimee Coleman	41	8/28/2013	Corporate Secretary and Principal Accounting Officer

Tammy Taylor
Chief Executive Officer and President

With over 25 years combined experience in the business, sales, real estate and human services industries and as a business owner for over 10 years, Ms. Taylor has gained a wealth of experience in all aspects of running a successful company. Ms. Taylor has the ability to be strategic, detailed and thorough when presented with any type of business challenge. Mr. Taylor has the ability to analyze an issue and then develop and implement successful solutions in the development of new businesses and markets. With her combined experience in a number of business industries, Ms. Taylor serves with passion and is driven to make any professional experience a success.

Ms. Taylor has been a licensed real estate agent in Florida since 2005 and the President of Tammy Taylor, PA, a company she founded in 2008 that has been engaged in locating buyers and sellers of commercial and residential properties. Ms. Taylor founded Hope4UsNow, Inc. in 2012 and The Kindness Wave, Inc. in 2011 which operate online inspirational communities. Ms. Taylor served as a board member of the Pinellas Realtor Organization and the Florida Realtors Association from 2008 to 2010. She is also the former Chairman of the International Council for the Pinellas Realtor Organization in 2010 and has served on the Grievance, Government Relations and Political Action Committees 2008 to 2010. Ms. Taylor earned sales and service awards six consecutive years as a realtor since 2005, including top new real estate agent in Pinellas County, Florida. She has also been a spokesperson for the American Cancer Society. Ms. Taylor earned a B.A. in Business/Organizational Development from Rosemont College in 1988.

M. Aimee Coleman

Corporate Secretary and Principal Accounting Officer

Ms. Coleman has over 25 years of accounting and office management experience. Her experience includes major accounting and business software applications, attention to back office operations that have provided major contributions to companies operations. She has proved to be instrumental in the accurate and timely efforts required to move companies forward as quickly as possible including her current position as bookkeeper at Brookridge Community Property Owners, Inc. where she has been employed since November 2008.

In 1994, Ms. Coleman received an Associate in Arts and Sciences degree in Chemistry from Florida Metropolitan University.

See additional information provided below in Item 8C.

- B. <u>Legal/Disciplinary History</u>. Please identify whether any of the foregoing persons have, in the last five years, been the subject of:
 - 1. A conviction in a criminal proceeding or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations and other minor offenses);

None.

2. The entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, or banking activities;

None.

 A finding or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, or a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated; or

None.

4. The entry of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

None.

C. <u>Beneficial Shareholders</u>. Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management

The following tables set forth certain information, as of February 12, 2014 with the respect of beneficial ownership of the Company's outstanding common stock and preferred stock by (i) any holder of more than five percent, (ii) each of the Company's executive officers and directors and (iii) the Company's executive officers and directors as a group.

Unless otherwise indicated, the business address of each person listed is in care of Garb Oil & Power Corporation, 12350 South Belcher Road, Building 14B, Largo FL 33773. Except as otherwise indicated, the persons listed below have sole voting and investment power with respect to all shares of the Company's stock owned by them except to the extent that power may be shared with a spouse.

Class A Preferred Stock (1)

Name and Address of Stockholder Tammy Taylor ⁽²⁾ M. Aimee Coleman ⁽⁴⁾	Amount and Nature of Beneficial Ownership 2 (3) 1	Percentage of Preferred Classes (1) 8.3% 4.27%
All executive officers and directors as a group (two persons)	<u>3</u>	<u>12.50</u> %
Corporate Business Advisors, Inc. (5) Rachelle Hoffmann, President and Registered Agent	19 ⁽¹⁾	79.2%
Dan Scott Burda	2	8.3%

- (1) The voting rights of each share of the Class A Preferred Stock is equal to its percent of total outstanding Class A Preferred Shares times the product of four times the sum of all other outstanding classes of the Company's stock (Class B Preferred Stock and Common Stock). As of February 12, 2014 there are 24 shares of Class A Preferred Stock outstanding with each share of Class A Preferred Stock holding 6,961,112,149 voting rights, a total of 167,066,691,588 votes in the aggregate.
- (2) Tammy Taylor is the Company's Director, Chief Executive Officer and President and is the President of Hope4UsNow, Inc.
- (3) The number of shares owned by Ms. Taylor, includes 2 shares of the Class A Preferred Stock currently outstanding and owned by Hope4UsNow, Inc. Ms. Taylor has voting and dispositive control over securities held by Hope4UsNow, Inc.
- (4) M. Aimee Coleman is Corporate Secretary and Principal Accounting Officer.
- (5) Ms. Rachelle Hoffman who is the President of Corporate Business Advisors, Inc. has voting and dispositive control over securities held by Corporate Business Advisors, Inc.

Class B Preferred Stock

	Amount and Nature of	
Name and Address of Stockholder	Beneficial Ownership	Percentage of Class B Preferred (1)
Tammy Taylor (2)	0	0
M. Aimee Coleman (3)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u> %
All executive officers and directors as a group (two persons)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u> %
Corporate Business Advisors, Inc. (4)	4,300,000	87.1%
Dan Scott Burda	441,930	9.0%

- (1) Each share of Class B Preferred Stock is entitled to 10 votes per share. As of February 12, 2014 there are 4,936,228 shares of Class B Preferred Stock outstanding with each share of Class B Preferred Stock holding 10 voting rights, a total of 49,362,280 votes.
- (2) Ms. Taylor is Director, Chief Executive Officer and President is the President of Hope4UsNow, Inc. Ms. Taylor has voting and dispositive control over securities held by Hope4UsNow, Inc.
- (3) Ms. Coleman is the Company's Corporate Secretary and Principal Accounting Officer.
- (4) Ms. Rachelle Hoffman who is the President of Corporate Business Advisors, Inc. has voting and dispositive control over securities held by Corporate Business Advisors, Inc.

Common Stock

Name and Address of Stockholder Tammy Taylor ⁽²⁾ M. Aimee Coleman ⁽³⁾	Amount and Nature of Beneficial Ownership 300,000,000 (2) 600,000,000	Percentage of Common (1) 0.7% 1.4%
All executive officers and directors as a group (two persons)	900,000,000	<u>2.2</u> %
Corporate Business Advisors, Inc. (4)	600,000,000 (7)	1.4%
Dan Scott Burda	3,796,521,515 ⁽⁷⁾	9.1%

- (1) Amounts based on 41,761,736,669 shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding as of February 12, 2014.
- (2) Ms. Taylor is Director, Chief Executive Officer and President who is Managing Director of Hope4UsNow, Inc. Ms. Taylor has voting and dispositive control over securities held by Hope4UsNow, Inc.
- (3) Ms. Coleman is Corporate Secretary and Principal Accounting Officer.
- (4) Ms. Rachelle Hoffman who is the President of Corporate Business Advisors, Inc. has voting and dispositive control over securities held by Corporate Business Advisors, Inc. whose business address is 3432 Pendleton Way, Land O'Lakes, FL.

9) Third Party Providers

Please provide the name, address, telephone number, and email address of each of the following outside providers that advise your company on matters relating to operations, business development and disclosure:

Legal Counsel

Name: Laura Anthony, Esq.
Firm: Legal & Compliance, LLC
Address 1: 330 Clematis Street

Address 2: West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Phone: (561) 514-0936

Email: lanthony@legalandcompliance.com

Accountant or Auditor

Name: Jayme McWidener, CPA Firm: HJ & Associates, LLC

Address 1: 50 West Broadway, Suite 600 Address 2: Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Phone: (801) 328-4408

Email: jmcwidener@hjcpafirm.com

10) Issuer Certification

- I, Tammy Taylor and M. Aimee Coleman, certify that:
 - 1. I have reviewed this annual disclosure statement of Garb Oil & Power Corporation;
 - 2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
 - 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

February 27, 2014

/s/ Tammy Taylor
Tammy Taylor, Chief Executive Officer

/s/ M. Aimee Coleman

M. Aimee Coleman, Principal Accounting Manager